

Court Of Appeals No. 74772-0-1

COURT OF APPEALS

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION I

Woodside Homeowners Association,

Appellant/Appellant

v.

Tammy Fouts

Respondent/Respondent

**RESPONDENT TAMMY FOUTS
RESPONSE BRIEF**

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Ronald Kessler

Reuben J. Ortega, WSBA #42470
ORTEGA LAW PLLC
13232 SE 252nd Street
Covington, WA 98042
253.234.7095 Telephone
206.693.4422 Fax

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2006 AUG -1 PM 12:34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction	1
II. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error	2
III. Statement of the Case	2
IV. Argument	6
A. The Appeal is moot and should be dismissed as the extended redemption period has expired and sanctions should be issued against Woodside.	6
B. Woodside’s failure to comply with the plain language of RCW 6.23.030 extended the redemption period by six months as a matter of law.	8
C. Even under a substantial compliance standard, the Notice required under RCW 6.23.030 must at a minimum include the actual cost of redemption.	10
V. Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	PAGES
<i>Am. Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Steen</i> , 151 Wn.2d 512, 518, 91 P.3d 864 (2004)	8
<i>GESA Federal Credit Union v. Mutual Life Insurance Company of New York</i> , 105 Wash.2d 248, 713 P.2d 728 (1986)	10
<u>STATUTES</u>	
RCW 6.23.030	1,2,5,8,10
RCW 6.23.030(2)	10
RCW 6.23.030(3)	3,5,8,9,10
RCW 6.23.080(1)	4
RCW 6.23.110	7
RCW 6.23.110(4)	3
RCW 61.24.163	7
